TWN4
MultiTech Nano
DocRev9, June 17, 2020
Elatec GmbH
Contents
Contents
1 Introduction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
2 Versions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

YY Year 17
WW Calendar week 05
ZZZ Part number code
6th to 8th digit of part number, e.g.
part number: T4NM-FDC0
part number code: FDC
FDC
Table 7.1: Label content description
Page 17 of 30
8 Additional Hardware Requirements
8 Additional Hardware Requirements
8.1 Programming Firmware
To program firmware to the TWN4 Nano Module, it is mandatory to have at least one of the following
connections:
• USB
• COM1
• COM2
This should be kept in mind while designing a mainboard for the TWN4 Nano Module.
For a description how to program firmware to the TWN4 Nano Module please refer to documents TWN4
AppBlaster Config Cards User Guide DocRev6.pdf for Windows and TWN4 Programming with Command
Line under Linux DocRev1.pdf for Linux.
8.2 Using PI Option
To use the PI Option, e.g. to read the PAC bits from an iCLASS transponder, a SIO processor is needed.
This can be either a SIO chip which is soldered directly on a PCB or a SAM card incorporating the SIO
processor.
8.2.1 SIO Chip soldered on PCB
The SIO processor has to be added to the design of the mainboard. The chip can be connected either to
SAM1 or SAM2 of the TWN4 Nano Module.
Recommended schematic:
8.2.2 SAM Card Connection
A SAM socket has to be added to the design of the mainboard. The SAM socket can be connected either
to SAM1 or SAM2 of the TWN4 Nano Module.
Page 18 of 30
8 Additional Hardware Requirements
Following SAM sockets are recommended:
• Molex 47388-2001
• Molex 47308-0001
Recommended schematic:
8.3 Bluetooth BLE
8.3.1 Connecting BLE Module
The firmware of the TWN4 Nano Module has direct support for the Silicon Labs BGM111, BGM121 and
BGM11S BLE module.
To use this feature, it is needed to connect following signals to the TWN4 Nano Module:
• COM2_TX-
• COM2_RX-
• GPIO7
The signals TDI, TDO, TMS and TCK are needed to do an initial programming of the BLE Module.
Please note:
In order to have BLE module with support by TWN4 Nano Module firmware, TWN4 must be purchased
with activated B Option. Otherwise, BLE functionality must be programmed from within the App. Please
contact your distributor for TWN4 Nano Module with B option.
Page 19 of 30
8 Additional Hardware Requirements
Following schematics are recommended:
BGM111
BGM121 / BGM11S
8.3.2 Initial Programming of BLE Module
All the BGM Bluetooth Modules from Silicon Labs must first be programmed.
With Silicon Labs Development Kit SLWSTK6101C all BGM modules can be programmed via the SWD
pins TMS and TCK. The Silicon Labs software Simplicity Studio is a universal development package which
can be used for the initial programming of the BGM modules. This software contains the tool "Flash Pro-
grammer" for programming the BGM Modules. The following part describes a possible way to programm
the BGM Modules.
Page 20 of 30
8 Additional Hardware Requirements
8.3.3 Connection to the BGM Module
8.3.3.1 Debug Connector of Development Kit
The BGM Module must be connected to the Starter Kit SLWSTK6101C: Connect GND, TMS and TCK to
the BGM Module. Note: Pin 9 of the connector is used for cable detection. In case of a high level (3.3V),